

No. 16-54

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Michael Carlin
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL
CARLIN PLLC
2360 E. Stadium Blvd.
Suite 13
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
Jayashri Srikantiah
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION.....1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Legal Background.....3

 B. Factual and Procedural Background6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT14

I. The Categorical Approach Dictates that a Conviction Under Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c) Does Not Constitute “Sexual Abuse of a Minor”14

 A. A Multi-Jurisdictional Survey Demonstrates that the Least Culpable Acts Criminalized Under Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c) Fall Outside the Generic Definition of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor”15

 B. Other Tools of Statutory Interpretation Confirm that Consensual Sex Between a 21-Year-Old and Someone Almost 18 Does Not Constitute “Sexual Abuse of a Minor”29

II. The BIA’s Determination to the Contrary Is Not Entitled to *Chevron* Deference35

 A. No Ambiguity Within the Meaning of *Chevron* Exists Here.....35

B. Even if There Were Ambiguity Triggering <i>Chevron</i> , the BIA's Construction Would Still Not Warrant Deference Because It Is Unreasonable	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	42, 43, 45
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	38
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	11, 12, 43, 44, 45
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	25
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	9, 28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	36
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	32, 33
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	42
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	31
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	39, 40

<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	41, 42
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	39
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	22
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	26
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 26, 40
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	42
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	39
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939)	4
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	31
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	42
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	37
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	38
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	39

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	38
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	31
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastic Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	44
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	38
<i>In re Kyle F.</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 3d 190 (Ct. App. 2003)	21
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	32, 42, 44
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	41
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	19
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	37
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	30
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	37
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	39

<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	37
<i>Okeke v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	39, 40
<i>People v. Magpuso</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 206 (Ct. App. 1994)	30, 31
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	19
<i>In re Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (B.I.A. 1999)	8
<i>Rohit v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Rosario v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	25
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	25
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	37
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	42
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. De Jesus Ventura</i> , 565 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	23

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	30
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Rangel-Castaneda</i> , 709 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2013)	24, 41
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	44
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2007)	31
<i>In re V-F-D-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 859 (B.I.A. 2006)	9
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015)	40
<i>In re Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 503 (B.I.A. 2008)	35
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	38
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	38
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	26
Statutes	
Amber Hagerman Child Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-31.....	19
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	32

Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103- 416, 108 Stat. 4305.....	32
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009.....	18
Protection of Children from Sexual Predators Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-314, 112 Stat. 2974.....	19
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organ- izations Act, P.L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922	26, 43
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. 89- 236, 79 Stat. 911, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq. ... <i>passim</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(I)	34
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)	34
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1)	41
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	3, 41

8 U.S.C. § 1327	41
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1)	44
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	22, 25
The Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1952	16, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2241	2, 19, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2243(a)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2243	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3509	2, 23, 24, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3509(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3509(a)(2)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3509(a)(2)(A)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3509(a)(8)	9, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3509(d)(3)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3509(b)(1)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3509(h)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 5106g(4)(B)	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1405	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1410	34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1404	34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1417	21
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5	1, 30
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(a)	6
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(d)	21, 34
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.1(a)	21

Idaho Code § 18-1506	21
Idaho Code § 18-1506(1)(a).....	34
Idaho Code § 18-6101(2)	33
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520d.....	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-03.1	21, 34
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-05.1	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.355.....	34
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.415(1)(a)(B).....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.415(2)	33
Va. Code § 16.1-228.4	21
Va. Code § 18.2-67.4:2	21, 34
Va. Code § 18.2-61	34
Va. Code § 18.2-371(ii).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(2).....	21, 34
Wis. Stat. § 948.09	33
Wis. Stat. § 971.37(a).....	21
Other Authorities	
Miller, Kim S. et al., <i>Sexual Initiation with Older Male Partners and Subsequent HIV Risk Behavior Among Female Adolescents</i> , 29 Fam. Plan. Persp. 212 (1997).....	10, 28
Model Penal Code (Am. Law Inst. 1962)	<i>passim</i>
Senn, Theresa E. et al., <i>Characteristics of Sexual Abuse in Childhood and Adolescence Influence Sexual Risk Behavior in Adulthood</i> , 36 Arch. Sex Behav. 637 (2007).....	29
Opinion No. 83-911, 67 Ops. Cal. Att’y Gen. 235 (June 1, 1984)	21
